
Written A ... w.... FEBRUARY 17, IV68 Written AnsweT. seQ

(b) if 80, the acale of deacn_
allowance Proposed to be civen and from which date; and

(c) it not, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of FiDaJule (8br1
8aehlndra Chaudhuri): (a) No decision In the matter has yet been taken.

(b) Doe. not arise.

(c) The matter is under examina·
tion.

Salaries 01 Deputy Secretaries and Under Secretaries

402. Sbrl Bbagwat Jba Azad:
Sbri R..m Sewak:
Shri P. G. Sen.
Shri I). I). Mantri:
Shri S. M. Banerjee:

Will the Minister of Finan(~e be pleasc.i to refer io the reply given to 51 , "Ten Question No. 457 on th:' :2.5tl1
Nuvember, 191i5 Clnd :,~o.t('·

(a) whpther in view of til<' et ~hrtt

ttl~ salaJ'l(~s of Und·"· S('c" .. s and
Deputv Sccrctal'ies of th~ Gon'rnmPIlt
·(Jf India have remained pracl1("illy
.static ~ince 1947. Governmcnt h .\\.-
taken anv decision to m:lkc an up ward rc~i:-:;i()n in their se,tlC's of nu)' on the same lines as has been done in the case of olHc('r", ubove th(> rnn~ 0"

Joint Se\.'l'd:Il'iC's:

(b) if sn. th\' details then'o! nnd from which cliill' the'y will be Idsdr·
,ftif,:ctivC': and

(e) if not, wheth('r ~111\" "~"h;jnn ]'J

contemplated in vicw 01 the Rrowln, d.bcontent among th,-, otlkC'i's of thf'
OIltC'iorie~ referred to in part (:l)

.bove!

The Minister of Flnallce (Sbrt Saeblndra Challdhnri): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(cl A. already indicated In reply to Question No. 457 on 25th Novem·

ber, 1965, a reVIsIon of tbe sal..., structure at intermediate levels is not contemplated. However, without accusing them of discontent, the question or relief to employees drawing pay above Rs. 1000 is being examined, but no decision has yet been reached.

Jhuggl and Jboprls Scbeme

403. Shrl Sblv Cbaran Gupta: Will thE' Minister cif Works, Housing anel Urban Development be pleased to state:

(a) the amount utilized undC'r tile Jhuggi Jhopri Scheme in DelhI rluring
1965.66;

(b) whether an:\' ass.;ssmenl has been made regarding the flesh unauthorized t"onstruction of JhuggiS and Jhopris since July. lOG!;

(e) how much land has been acqu·ired so far unner this schem, :'T\<.l

(d) how much has been d,~V('J0pcd and how much is likely 10 be dcvl'l(lP-
ed up to the 31:·;t Dp('cmher. 1965?

The Minister of Works, ROIl.m, and Urban Development (Sbri Moor Cband Khanna): (a I The fi~ure would only be known after the financial year 'is over and the accounts have been completed.

(0) No.

(c) and (d). Information is beinl collected nnei will be laid on the table of th~ Sabha.

Rousinc- Schemt"' in Third Five Y~ar
Plan

'04. Sbrl Shiv Charan Gupta: Will the Minister or Works, Rouslll( and Urban Developmellt be pleased to state:

(a) the provis:on made for each
~lnl(' fl1r ~lifT('r(,:lt Hous;ng Sch('!'r.e'!I
in the Third Five Yf'ar Pl~n;

(b) thf' a.mount utili1f'd by eact.
State uptl) 31st D('cemb_'I", 1965 and
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likely to be utilized upto 31st March,
1i66.

(c) the target. of houses fixed for
_ch State; and

(d) the achievement. lik~ly to be IDBde by th.:m by the end of Third rive Year Plan?

The Minister of Works, Boaslne .IUI
1Jrban Development (Shri Mellr (Jband Khanna): (a) and (b). A .tate_
ment showing the required information is laid on the Table. [Placed In
Libmry. Sec No. LT-5491/66].

(e) and (d). The required informa·
tion is being collected 'trom States and will be laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha, as soon as it is received.

•• .I.C. Funds for lIou.inr Schem ..

eos. Shrl KaJrolkar: Will the Minister 01 Works, 1I0uslnr and Urban Development be pleased to state:

la) whether it is a fact that tlhe Life-Insurance Corporation ot India has agre::cd to allocate Rs. 12 crores for 1I1e housing schemes during 1966-67;

(b) if so, on what terms and on what basis;

(c) the ~eqUlrenents of the State Governments in this regard; and

\d) how the balance will be met
...... ith?

Th .. Minister of Works, BoWline and Vrban Development (Sbrl Mehr ChaDd llhanna): (a) Yes.

(b) The terms have not yet been mdiC'J.ted [Jut 1 nose fOr thE" {'(,/,; r:, 1)1
year are as follows:

(I) Rate of intere.~-114 pee
cent per annum.

(iiI pprj(ld of :repayment-~

years.
The entire loan will be repayable in

(lne lump sum at the expiry of thL ctipulated pr·riod. only interest being payahl e annually. The State Govern. ments will set up sinking funds for repayment of the loans

(e) The State Governments are ex·
pected to injicate their reQUl~t:m .. n1s for 11166-67, by the middle of May
1966.

(d) Does not arile.

Kajendra Medical COUere and B .. plta!

to&. Shrl Daaaratha Deb: WUI . the Minister of Health and Fallllll, PiaII-
nine he pleased to st.ate:

(<A I the total amount given so far a, aid to the Rajendra Medical College Dnd Hospital situated at Bariata. llanehi; and

; b) whether U,ere is any proposal under consideraLion of the Central Government to take over this Medical College and Hospital under their direct management?

The Minister ot Health and Family Planning (Dr. Sushlla Nayar): (a) Till
1957.5H, the Government of India re-
lca~ed an amount of Rs. 23,82,432 to
the Government of Bihar "lor the establi.-;hment Jf the Rajen:..!rco. !\.~er!( ... al
College at Bariata. Ranchi. Since 1958_
59, Central assistanCe for establish~
menl/('xpanS!nn of medH:~1 ~l.:J'~Jc"

has been reicasc(1 to Sbtc Govern·
ments group_wist>. under the Central·
Iy-aided schemes and no assistance fOr individual schemes as such was released. The State Governments are free to utilize the assistance under a group for any scheme within the group.

Hospitals attached to medir.1 college1l are not eligible for CeJYt r'l I a~sistance.

(b) No.

,\rartala Water Supply S.beme

401. Shri Da. .. ratha Deb: Will the Minister rI£ llea1th and FamD, Plan-
nlnlf be pl.B.<ed to .tate:

llJ) the tutal amount so 1,H given
~(J the Union Territory of Tripura for A~:artala Wat("T Supply Scheme;

It:,) the amount spent 90 far; and

